Basic 49,386  49,230  49,328  48,371

Diluted 49,386  49,230  49,328  48,371

Turtle Beach Corporation
Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Measures

(in thousands, except per-share data)
(unaudited)

Table 3.

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 September 30, 2017  September 30, 2016
September 30,

2017
September 30,

2016

Net Income (Loss)
GAAP Net Income (Loss) $ (492)  $ (44,799)  $ (17,479)  $ (99,383)

Goodwill and intangible asset impairment —  32,084  —  63,236

Business transition charges (71)  8,049  550  8,049

Non-GAAP Earnings (563)  (4,666)  (16,929)  (28,098)

Diluted Earnings Per Share
GAAP - Diluted $ (0.01)  $ (0.91)  $ (0.35)  $ (2.05)

Goodwill and intangible asset impairment $ —  $ 0.65  $ —  $ 1.31

Business transition charges $ —  $ 0.16  $ 0.01  $ 0.17

Non-GAAP - Diluted $ (0.01)  $ (0.10)  $ (0.34)  $ (0.57)

Turtle Beach Corporation
GAAP to Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Table 4.

 Three Months Ended

 September 30, 2017

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation  Other (1)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 35,975  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 35,975

Cost of Revenue 23,437  (165)  —  (20)  312  23,564

Gross Profit 12,538  165  —  20  (312)  12,411

Operating Expense 10,662  (622)  (89)  (350)  (241)  9,360

Operating income (loss) 1,876  787  89  370  (71)  3,051

Interest expense 2,042
Other non-operating expense (income), net (252)   (252)

Earnings (loss) before income tax 86
Income tax expense 578

Net loss $ (492)   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 3,303

 Nine Months Ended

 September 30, 2017

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation  Other (1)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 69,439  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 69,439

Cost of Revenue 48,384  (479)  —  66  (41)  47,930

Gross Profit 21,055  479  —  (66)  41  21,509

Operating Expense 32,236  (2,521)  (259)  (1,253)  (509)  27,694

Operating income (loss) (11,181)  3,000  259  1,187  550  (6,185)

Interest expense 5,717
Other non-operating expense (income), net (517)   (517)

Earnings (loss) before income tax (16,381)
Income tax expense 1,098

Net loss $ (17,479)   Adjusted EBITDA  $ (5,668)

(1) Other includes business transition costs and restructuring charges.

Table 4. (continued)

 Three Months Ended

 September 30, 2016

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation  Other (2)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 38,384  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 38,384

Cost of Revenue 34,457  (83)  (1,218)  (152)  (7,079)  25,925

Gross Profit 3,927  83  1,218  152  7,079  12,459

Operating Expense 46,667  (1,632)  (114)  (865)  (32,423)  11,633

Operating income (loss) (42,740)  1,715  1,332  1,017  39,502  826

Interest expense 1,866
Other non-operating expense (income), net 326   326

Earnings (loss) before income tax (44,932)
Income tax benefit (133)

Net loss $ (44,799)   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 500

 Nine Months Ended

 September 30, 2016

 As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation  Other (2)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 91,774  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 91,774

Cost of Revenue 79,372  (420)  (3,660)  (398)  (7,079)  67,815

Gross Profit 12,402  420  3,660  398  7,079  23,959

Operating Expense 105,399  (3,765)  (368)  (2,824)  (63,800)  34,642

Operating income (loss) (92,997)  4,185  4,028  3,222  70,879  (10,683)

Interest expense 5,331
Other non-operating expense (income), net 1,395   1,395

Earnings (loss) before income tax (99,723)
Income tax benefit (340)

Net loss $ (99,383)   Adjusted EBITDA  $ (12,078)

(2) Other includes asset impairments, business transition costs and restructuring charges.

Table 5.

 Fiscal 2017 Outlook

Q4 17

Guidance
Q4 16
Actual

FY 17
Guidance

FY 17 Prior
Guidance1

FY 16
Actual

Net Revenue $82.6 - $87.6M  $82.2M  $152M - $157M  $157M - $162M  $174M

Adjusted EBITDA $16.7 - $18.7M  $16.1M  $11M - $13M  $11M - $13M  $4M